

Distr.: General 29 June 2010

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006)

Letter dated 23 June 2010 from the Permanent Representative of India to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

On behalf of the Government of India, I have the honour to submit to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea the national report of India on the implementation of paragraph 22 of Security Council resolution 1874 (2009) (see annex).

(Signed) H. S. **Puri** Ambassador Permanent Representative





Annex to the letter dated 23 June 2010 from the Permanent Representative of India to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

Report to the Security Council submitted pursuant to paragraph 22 of Security Council resolution 1874 (2009)

1. The Government of India is committed to the implementation of the provisions of Security Council resolutions 1718 (2006) and 1874 (2009).

2. The measures described below have been taken by the Government of India to ensure implementation of paragraph 8 of Security Council resolution 1718 (2006), as well as paragraphs 9 and 10 and the financial measures set out in paragraphs 18 to 20 of resolution 1874 (2009). These measures are in addition to the measures listed in the previous report of India to the Security Council on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1718 (2006) (S/AC.49/2007/23):

(a) The Government of India has issued Order No. S.O. 2374(E) on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1874 (2009) under the United Nations (Security Council) Act of India, 1947 (43 of 1947). The Order was published in the *Official Gazette of India*, part II, section 3, subsection (ii), on 15 September 2009. The Schedule to the Order includes the list of entities and individuals designated by the Committee established pursuant to Security Council resolution 1718 (2006);

(b) The Director General of Foreign Trade, Government of India, issued Notification No. 17/2009-2014 dated 27 October 2009 under the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act of 1992 regarding items prohibited for export to the Democratic People's Republic of Korea;

(c) The relevant authorities in the Government of India have issued the necessary guidelines to commercial bank and financial institutions on the implementation of Security Council resolutions 1718 (2006) and 1874 (2009), emphasizing in particular compliance with paragraphs 18 to 20 of resolution 1874 (2009).

3. The above laws, notifications and relevant regulations and administrative procedures, including extant inter-ministerial procedures for control over the export and import of conventional arms, provide the Government of India with the authority to fully implement its obligations under paragraph 8 of Security Council resolution 1718 (2006), as well as paragraphs 9 and 10 and the financial measures set out in paragraphs 18 to 20 of resolution 1874 (2009).

4. The Government of India's commitments flowing from Security Council resolutions 1718 (2006) and 1874 (2009) have been conveyed to the competent authorities for implementation, in accordance with relevant domestic laws, regulations and administrative procedures.